
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 6 February 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Evans and Hilal 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 64 

 
5.   Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victoria's, Part 

Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD 
The report of the Head of Planning, Licensing and Building 
Control is enclosed. 
 

65 - 124 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfils the functions of the Licensing Authority  
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such  
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to  
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is  
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies  
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.  
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and  
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are  
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of  
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 27 January 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 6 February 2023 
 
Subject: Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ - (App 

ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 283902) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 

• Equal Opportunities Policy 
• Risk Management 
• Legal Considerations 

 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: 

 
Chloe Tomlinson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4521 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  
 

Page 5

Item 4



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
• Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August 

2013) 
• Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021–

2026 [Interim Review 2021–2022 April 2021] (pertaining to adult entertainment) 
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allows local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The new 
powers were adopted by the Council with effect from 9 January 2011.  
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues and Relevant Entertainment  
 

1.2 A sexual entertainment venue is defined as:  
 
“A premises at which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience 
for the financial gain of the organiser or entertainer unless an exemption 
ap
[...]
e an entire local authority area or an entire town or city. 

 

Page 13

Item 4



8.6 Once the Committee has determined the relevant locality, it should seek to 
make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and whether it 
considers any sex establishments, or sex establishment of a particular kind, 
are appropriate for that relevant locality. 

 
8.7 When considering the application, the Committee must have regard to: 

• the Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments; 
• information submitted as part of the application; 
• any observations submitted to it by the chief officer of police; 
• any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the 

application 
 

8.8 Members may also take into account any oral submissions made at any 
hearing to determine the application. Additionally, the Committee may have 
regard to any objections received after 28 days of the application. 
 

8.9 Applications should only be refused where the Council considers it as 
necessary and proportionate to do so, and any decision shall be on a non-
discriminatory basis. 

 
8.10 Where the Committee has decided to grant a licence, it may impose terms, 

conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of conditions 
specific to the individual licence under paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 or standard 
conditions made by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3. 

 
8.11 The Council has adopted Standard Conditions applicable to Sexual 

Entertainment Venues. 
 

8.12 Any licence granted shall be subject to those Standard Conditions, save for 
where they have been expressly excluded or varied by the Committee.
 

Page 14

Item 4



Page 1 of 9 

  
Premises Licensing Team 
Telephone: +44 (0)161 234 5004 
premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
Level 1 Town Hall Extension, Albert 
Square, PO Box 532, M60 2LA 

 
Application for Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence pursuant to 
Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 
This form sh
[...]
orm 
and all enclosures upon Licensing 
Partnership Office at Bootle Street Police 
Station, Bootle Street, Manchester, M2 
5GU within 7 days after the date of this 
application. 

 
Yes   

 
No   

 
 
When the application is made electronically, including all enclosures, the licensing 
authority will serve the Chief Officer of Police. 
 
 

Page 22

Item 4Appendix 1,



Page 9 of 9 

 

Page 23

Item 4Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Item 4Appendix 2,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Item 4Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982,              
PART II, SCHEDULE 3 

SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE  

Licence number 137513 (Renewal 268228 granted 31/01/22) 

Effective Date 9 January 2022 

Expiry Date 8 January 2023 

 
Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Name and address of premises 

Obsessions 
2b Whitworth Street West 

Post town  Post code  Telephone number  

Manchester M1 5WZ 0161 238 9019 

 

Activities authorised by the licence  
 

1 Operation as a sexual entertainment venue – 
i Provision of relevant entertainment before a live audience for the financial gain of 

the organiser or the entertainer. “Relevant entertainment” means –  
ii any live performance; or 
iii any live display of nudity; 

which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be 
assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating 
any member of the audience (whether by   verbal or other means). 

 

 

Hours premises are open to the public 
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 

Finish 0430 0430 0430 0430 0500 0500 0430 

Seasonal variations and Non standard Timings: 
None 

 

Designated areas permitted for performances of sexual entertainment  
 

Whole of premises  

 

State whether full nudity is permitted or restricted 
 

Permitted  

 

Page 37

Item 4Appendix 4,



 
Part 2 
 

Name and (registered) address of holder of licence 
Leslie O'Neill and Liam Scully 

 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
Not Applicable  

 

Annex 1 – Licence conditions  

External Appearance of the Premises and Public Displays of Information 

1. The exterior of the premises must be presented in a manner appropriate for the 
character of the area. There shall be no advertisement or promotional material used by 
the premises that is unsuitable to be viewed by children, for example, by way of 
sexually provocative imagery. Any exterior signage shall be discreet and shall not 
display any imagery that suggests or indicates relevant entertainment takes place at 
the premises. Any external displays or advertising may only be displayed with the prior 
approval of the Licensing Unit Manager of Manchester City Council. 

2. The prices for entrance and any compulsory purchases within the venue, shall be 
clearly displayed on the exterior of the premises. 

3. All charges for products and services shall be displayed in prominent areas within the 
premises, and at each customer table and in the bar area. 

4. Rules for customers shall be displayed in prominent areas within the premises, and at 
each customer table and in the bar area.  

5. No charge shall be applied unless the customer has been made aware of the tariff of 
charge by the performer in advance of the performance. 

6. There shall be no performers or persons employed at the premises in a state of 
undress, or scantily clad, outside the premises at any time it is open.  

7. The use of cruising cars by the premises to solicit for custom and/or transport people 
to or from the premises is prohibited. 

8. The use of flyers and similar promotional material for the
[...]
************

Page 61

Item 4Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 9,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 6 February 2023 
 
Subject: Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD - (App 

ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 283900) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

• Equal Opportunities Policy 
• Risk Management 
• Legal Considerations 

 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: 

 
Bryan Johnson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1248 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  

Page 65

Item 5



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
• Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August 

2013) 
• Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021–

2026 [Interim Review 2021–2022 April 2021] (pertaining to adult entertainment) 
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 66

Item 5



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment
[...]
nted from defining the exact area of the 
relevant locality, it is equally free to conclude that it simply refers to the area 
which surrounds the premises specified in the application and does not require 
further definition. Nevertheless a local authority’s view of what constitutes a 
locality could be open to challenge if they took a completely unreasonable 
view of the area covered. Case law also indicates that a relevant locality 
cannot be an entire local authority area or an entire town or city. 

 
8.6 Once the Committee has determined the relevant locality, it should seek to 

make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and whether it 
considers any sex establishments, or sex establishment of a particular kind, 
are appropriate for that relevant locality. 

 
8.7 When considering the application, the Committee must have regard to: 

Page 73

Item 5



• the Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments; 
• information submitted as part of the application; 
• any observations submitted to it by the chief officer of police; 
• any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the 

application 
 

8.8 Members may also take into account any oral submissions made at any 
hearing to determine the application. Additionally, the Committee may have 
regard to any objections received after 28 days of the application. 
 

8.9 Applications should only be refused where the Council considers it as 
necessary and proportionate to do so, and any decision shall be on a non-
discriminatory basis. 

 
8.10 Where the Committee has decided to grant a licence, it may impose terms, 

conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in the form of conditions 
specific to the individual licence under paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 or standard 
conditions made by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3. 

 
8.11 The Council has adopted Standard Conditions applicable to Sexual 

Entertainment Venues. 
 

8.12 Any licence granted shall be subject to those Sta
[...]
y Date 6th February 2023 
 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Name and address of premises 
Victoria's 
Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester 
Post town  Post code  Telephone number  
Manchester M4 2AD  

 

Activities authorised by the licence  
 

1 Operation as a sexual entertainment venue – 
a. Provision of relevant entertainment before a live audience for the financial gain of the 

organiser or the entertainer. “Relevant entertainment” means –  

i any live performance; or 
ii any live display of nudity; 

which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed 
to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any 
member of the audience (whether by   verbal or other means). 

 

 

Hours premises are open to the public 
Standard timings 
Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 
Start 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 
Finish 0430 0430 0430 0430 0430 0430 0430 
Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings: 
None 

 

Designated areas permitted for performances of sexual entertainment  
All of premises 

 

State whether full nudity is permitted or restricted 
Permitted 

 
 
 
 

Page 97

Item 5Appendix 4,



Part 2 
 

Name and (registered) address of holder of licence 
Roefax Ltd 
Unit 2, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
09430931 

 
Annex 1 – Licence conditions 

External Appearance of the Premises and Public Displays of Information 

1. The exterior of the premises must be presented in a manner appropriate for the 
character of the area. There shall be no advertisement or promotional material used 
by the premises that is unsuitable to be viewed by children, for example, by way of 
sexually provocative imagery. Any exterior signage shall be discreet and shall not 
display any imagery that suggests or indicates relevant entertainment takes place at 
the premises. Any external displays or advertising may only be displayed with the prior 
approval of the Licensing Unit Manager of Manchester City Council. 

2. The prices for entrance and any compulsory purchases within the venue, shall be 
clearly displayed on the exterior of the premises. 

3. All charges for products and services shall be displayed in prominent areas within the 
premises, and at each customer table and in the bar area. 

4. Rules for customers shall be displayed in prominent areas within the premises, and at 
each customer table and in the bar area.  

5. No charge shall be applied unless the customer has been made aware of the tariff of 
charge by the performer in advance of the performance. 

6. There shall be no performers or persons employed at the premises in a state of 
undress, or scantily-clad, outside the premises at any time it is open.  

7. The use of cruising cars by the premises to solicit for custom and/or transport people 
to or from the premises is prohibited. 

8. The use of flyers and similar promotional material for the premises is prohibited. 

Control of Entry to the Premises 

9. The Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises whereby any 
person suspected of being under 25 years of age shall be required to produce 
identification proving they are over 18 years of age.  The only acceptable forms of 
identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence or passport.   

OR at the discretion of the Licensing Authority in individual circumstances the following 
condition may be applied: 

 

Page 98

Item 5Appendix 4,



10. All persons entering the premises must supply verifiable identification details that are 
passed through a digital scanning and recording system such as Club Scan, Idvista or 
similar computerised system  

11. The premises shall maintain a Refusals log whereby any occasion a person is refused 
entry shall be recorded and available upon request by the Police or an authorised 
officer of the Council. 

[...]
ed in writing. 

4. The premises shall operate a refusals book and this shall be checked on a regular 
basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff. 

 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 115

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ
	Appendix 1 - Application Form - Redacted
	Appendix 1 - Application Form - Unredacted
	Appendix 2  -  Location photo
	Appendix 3 - Current licence - Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Current licence - Unredacted
	Appendix 4 - Premises licence - Redacted
	Appendix 4 - Premises licence - Unredacted
	Appendix 5 - Reps - Redacted
	Appendix 5 - Reps - Unredacted

	5 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD
	283900 Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	283900 Appendix 1 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	BJ124356
	283900 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	283900 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	283900 Appendix 4 (PUBLISH)
	283900 Appendix 4 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 6 February 2023 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 6 February 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Connolly 
 
LACHP/23/11. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that this was a 
renewal application and that one objection had been received from a local resident. 
The objection had referenced that the premises being in a central location did not 
reflect well on the city. The resident felt that those arriving at Deansgate station 
would first be greeted with the establishment and they believed that should not 
happen. The resident also believed that the exterior of the premises is poorly 
maintained. The Licensing Officer stated that for a refusal, mandatory grounds or 
discretionary grounds must be met. They noted that no mandatory grounds had 
been, and the panel must decide if any discretionary grounds had been met. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, noting the objection appeared to 
have been made on moral grounds. They referenced the objection that stated the 
premises was ‘bringing the area into disrepute’, that it was a ‘repulsive establishment’ 
and an ‘unsavoury enterprise’. The applicant’s agent stated that moral grounds were 
not a reason for refusal. They stated that the applicant’s were experienced operators 
and the premises had been Licensed since 2006, with the renewal granted each 
time. GMP had recently visited the premises, confirming that the applicant had been 
meeting all conditions of the Licence. The objector referenced the exterior of the 
premises being poorly maintained but the applicant’s agent stated that this was not 
the case, and the property was well maintained. The applicant’s agent felt that no 
discretionary grounds for refusal had been met and asked the panel to grant the 
application.  
  
The panel sought clarity on how long the Licence had been held. It was confirmed 
that the Licence had been held since 2006. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer summed up by stating that the Hearing Panel must have 
regard to the Council’s policy for Sex Establishments, information submitted as part 
of the application, any observations submitted to it by the Chief Officer of Police and 
any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the application. An 
application should only be refused where the Hearing Panel are satisfied it is 
necessary and proportionate, with any decision made on non-discriminatory grounds. 
The Hearing Panel could impose conditions, alongside those agreed as standard 
conditions for a Sex Establishment.  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 6 February 2023 

The applicant’s agent summed up by stated that the objector had provided no 
evidence to substantiate their written statement and that no mandatory or 
discretionary grounds for refusal were appropriate in this renewal. The applicant’s 
agent requested that the panel grant the renewal as applied for. 
  
In their deliberations, the panel noted the Licensing Unit Officer’s statement that no 
mandatory grounds for refusal had been met. They took note of the representation 
received from a local resident but accepted that no discretionary grounds for refusal 
had been met. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the renewal as applied for. 
 
LACHP/23/12. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victoria's, Part 

Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that this was a 
renewal application for which no objections had been received. They stated that the 
hearing panel could only refuse the application on the basis that any of the 
mandatory or discretionary grounds had been met. The Licensing Unit Officer stated 
that no mandatory grounds had been met but it was a matter for the panel to decide if 
any discretionary grounds had. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that the applicant had 
been operating for several years, highlighting their experience. They noted that no 
objections had been received and that they felt no discretionary grounds for refusal 
had been met. 
  
The Licensing Unit Officer summed up by stating that the Hearing Panel must have 
regard to the Council’s policy for Sex Establishments, information submitted as part 
of the application, any observations submitted to it by the Chief Officer of Police and 
any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the application. An 
application should only be refused where the Hearing Panel are satisfied it is 
necessary and proportionate, with any decision made on non-discriminatory grounds. 
The Hearing Panel could impose conditions, alongside those agreed as standard 
conditions for a Sex Establishment.  
  
The applicant’s agent had nothing to add when invited to sum up. 
  
In their deliberations, the panel noted the Licensing Unit Officer’s statement that no 
mandatory grounds for refusal had been met. The panel also accepted that no 
discretionary grounds for refusal had been met. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the renewal as applied for. 


